

| Statement of changes in equity  | Total equity attributable to owners of parent | Issued capital        | Issued capital        | Reserve of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | Reserve of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | Retained earnings (accumulated Losses) | Retained earnings (accumulated Losses) | Share premium         | Statutory reserve     | Statutory reserve     | Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited |                       |
|---|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|---|---|--|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|
|   | Consolidated                                  | Consolidated          | Standalone            | Consolidated  | Standalone  | Consolidated                           | Standalone                             | Consolidated          | Consolidated          | Standalone            | Consolidated                 | Standalone            |
|   | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025                         | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025   | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025   | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025                  | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025                  | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025        | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 |
| STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY   |   |                       |                       |   |   |  |  |                       |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY   |   |                       |                       |   |   |  |  |                       |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| Equity at beginning of period (before adjustments)  | 14,873,053                                    | 9,000,000             | 9,000,000             | 835,653   | 835,653   | 3,168,416                              | 1,183,406                              | 0                     | 1,868,984             | 1,785,650             | 14,873,053                   | 12,804,709            |
| Equity at beginning of period (after adjustments)   | 14,873,053                                    | 9,000,000             | 9,000,000             | 835,653   | 835,653   | 3,168,416                              | 1,183,406                              | 0                     | 1,868,984             | 1,785,650             | 14,873,053                   | 12,804,709            |
| CHANGES IN EQ UITY  |   |                       |                       |   |   |  |  |                       |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  |   |                       |                       |   |   |  |  |                       |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| Profit (loss) for period  | 474,667                                       |                       |                       |   |   | 474,667                                | 219,492                                |                       |                       |                       | 474,667                      | 219,492               |
| Other comprehensive income  | 318,926                                       |                       |                       | 318,926   | 318,926   |  |  |                       |                       |                       | 318,926                      | 318,926               |
| Total comprehensive income  | 793,593                                       |                       |                       | 318,926   | 318,926   | 474,667                                | 219,492                                |                       |                       |                       | 793,593                      | 538,418               |
| Transfer to reserve   | 0   |                       |                       |   |   | (21,949)                               | (21,949)                               |                       | 21,949                | 21,949                | 0                            | 0                     |
| Transfer of gain / loss on disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - equity instruments | (529)   |                       |                       | 1,348   | 1,348   | (1,877)                                | (1,877)                                |                       |                       |                       | (529)                        | (529)                 |
| Dividends   | 450,000                                       |                       |                       |   |   | 450,000                                | 450,000                                |                       |                       |                       | 450,000                      | 450,000               |
| Other changes   | 21  |                       |                       |   |   | 21                                     | 21                                     |                       |                       |                       | 21                           | 21                    |
| Total increase (decrease) in equity   | 343,085                                       |                       |                       | 320,274   | 320,274   | 862                                    | (254,313)                              |                       | 21,949                | 21,949                | 343,085                      | 87,910                |
| Equity at end of period   | 15,216,138                                    | 9,000,000             | 9,000,000             | 1,155,927   | 1,155,927   | 3,169,278                              | 929,093                                | 0                     | 1,890,933             | 1,807,599             | 15,216,138                   | 12,892,619            |

| Statement of changes in equity  | Total equity attributable to owners of parent | Issued capital        | Issued capital        | Reserve of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | Reserve of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | Retained earnings (accumulated Losses) | Retained earnings (accumulated Losses) | Share premium         | Statutory reserve     | Statutory reserve     | Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited |                       |
|---|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|---|---|--|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|
|   | Consolidated                                  | Consolidated          | Standalone            | Consolidated  | Standalone  | Consolidated                           | Standalone                             | Consolidated          | Consolidated          | Standalone            | Consolidated                 | Standalone            |
|   | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024                         | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024   | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024   | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024                  | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024                  | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024        | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 |
| STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY   |   |                       |                       |   |   |  |  |                       |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY   |   |                       |                       |   |   |  |  |                       |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| Equity at beginning of period (before adjustments)  | 14,613,952                                    | 9,000,000             | 9,000,000             | 608,092   | 608,092   | 3,272,138                              | 560,255                                | 0                     | 1,733,722             | 1,650,388             | 14,613,952                   | 11,818,735            |
| Equity at beginning of period (after adjustments)   | 14,613,952                                    | 9,000,000             | 9,000,000             | 608,092   | 608,092   | 3,272,138                              | 560,255                                | 0                     | 1,733,722             | 1,650,388             | 14,613,952                   | 11,818,735            |
| CHANGES IN EQ UITY  |   |                       |                       |   |   |  |  |                       |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  |   |                       |                       |   |   |  |  |                       |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| Profit (loss) for period  | 331,411                                       |                       |                       |   |   | 331,411                                | 252,508                                |                       |                       |                       | 331,411                      | 252,508               |
| Other comprehensive income  | 452,400                                       |                       |                       | 452,400   | 452,400   |  |  |                       |                       |                       | 452,400                      | 452,400               |
| Total comprehensive income  | 783,811                                       |                       |                       | 452,400   | 452,400   | 331,411                                | 252,508                                |                       |                       |                       | 783,811                      | 704,908               |
| Transfer to reserve   | 0   |                       |                       |   |   | (25,251)                               | (25,251)                               |                       | 25,251                | 25,251                | 0                            | 0                     |
| Transfer of gain / loss on disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - equity instruments | 1,197   |                       |                       | 7,036   |   | (5,839)                                | (5,839)                                |                       |                       | 7,036                 | 1,197                        | 1,197                 |
| Dividends   | 450,000                                       |                       |                       |   |   | 450,000                                | 450,000                                |                       |                       |                       | 450,000                      | 450,000               |
| Total increase (decrease) in equity   | 335,008                                       |                       |                       | 459,436   | 452,400   | (149,679)                              | (228,582)                              |                       | 25,251                | 32,287                | 335,008                      | 256,105               |
| Equity at end of period   | 14,948,960                                    | 9,000,000             | 9,000,000             | 1,067,528   | 1,060,492   | 3,122,459                              | 331,673                                | 0                     | 1,758,973             | 1,682,675             | 14,948,960                   | 12,074,840            |